



\$~3

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **ARB.P. 13/2026 & I.A. 27/2026**

VEDIKA ENTERPRISES

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Srishty Kaul and Ms. Navita,
Advs.

versus

CALZINI FASHIONS LIMITED & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

%

05.01.2026

1. This is a petition under Section 11(6) of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 [in short 'Act'] seeking appointment of a Sole Arbitrator for adjudication of disputes between the parties arising out of lease agreement dated 25.09.2018.
2. The arbitration clause is Clause 5(r) of the lease agreement dated 25.09.2018.
3. Since there were disputes between the parties, the petitioner invoked arbitration *vide* legal notice dated 01.05.2025.
4. In view of the above, issue notice to the respondents by all permissible modes, returnable on 24.03.2026.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J

JANUARY 5, 2026

aj